TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name Formerly | | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|
| Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch | FORMERLY Deutsche Bank AG | 01/17/2013 | CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Ropak Corporation | |
|-------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10540 Talbert Avenue | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200W | |
| City: | Fountain Valley | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 92708 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 3234094 | EZ GRIP |
| Registration Number: | 2809335 | ROPAK PACKAGING |
| Registration Number: | 3124170 | RING PULL |
| Registration Number: | 2065386 | EZ COVER |
| Registration Number: | 2101783 | EZ STOR |
| Registration Number: | 1187664 | ROPAK |
| Registration Number: | 1297584 | ROCAN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045273662

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4045278384

Email: alevasseur@mckennalong.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004946 FRAME: 0904 0 32340

Correspondent Name: Alison Musto LeVasseur Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree Street, NE Address Line 2: Suite 5300 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 030026.00014 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alison Musto LeVasseur Signature: /aml/ 01/22/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Assignment - Reel 002913 - Frame 0574#page1.tif

source=Trademark Assignment - Reel 002913 - Frame 0574#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Reel 002913 - Frame 0574#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004946 FRAME: 0905

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS Ropak Corporation, a Delaware corporation with principal offices at 10540 Talbert Avenue, Suite 200W, Fountain Valley, California 92708 (the "Grantor"), entered into a certain security agreement dated October 22, 2003 (the "Security Agreement") with **Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch**, a United Kingdom corporation (the "Collateral Agent"), notice of which was recorded on February 10, 2004 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002913, Frame 0574.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to certain of Grantor's intellectual property, including without limitation the trademarks listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, as well as all proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS, a notice of subordination of security interest relating to the Trademarks was recorded on March 16, 2010 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004167, Frame 0641.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the intellectual property of the Grantor, including the Trademarks, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens. The Collateral Agent further hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Grantor and its successors and assigns in association with the Security Interest, and hereby releases the Grantor and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PALOALTO 143836

Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch

Name: VIKKI Adams
Title: AVP
17 January 2013 By:

By:

Name: RATESU TUNCESIA
Title: UP

Date: 17 January 2013

Schedule A

Trademarks

| Mark | Registration No. |
|-----------------|------------------|
| EZ GRIP | 3234094 |
| ROPAK PACKAGING | 2809335 |
| RING PULL | 3124170 |
| EZ COVER | 2065386 |
| EZ STOR | 2101783 |
| ROPAK | 1187664 |
| ROCAN | 1297584 |
| EZ DOES IT | 2065395 |
| EZ PAK | 2107547 |

3